                                                                    April 23, 1999

Martin G. McClelland

Oscar Larson & Associates

317 Third Street

Post Office Box 3806

Eureka, California  95502

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-078
Dear Mr. McClelland:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Would you have a conflict of interest if your firm is retained by the County of Humboldt to draft its grading ordinance when the ordinance may affect your other clients that have development projects with the county?

CONCLUSION
So long as LAFCO will not be involved in the decisions and you do not in any way purport to act on behalf of LAFCO, you will not be using your official position to influence governmental decisions and thus will not have a conflict of interest if you represent your firm on issues before the county.

FACTS
You serve as Chairman of the County of Humboldt's Local Agency Formation Commission (“LAFCO”).  The county’s LAFCO has seven commissioners.  You serve as the public member on the commission.  Two of your fellow commissioners are also members of the County Board of Supervisors.

You are employed as the Operations Manager for Oscar Larson & Associates, Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors, a civil design firm with capabilities in surveying, land use planning, and environmental compliance.  Oscar Larson & Associates has private development and public agency clients.  

The county would like to hire Oscar Larson & Associates to create and process a draft grading ordinance.  This would include presenting information through the hearing process, and making recommendations to the county.  The ordinance is intended to be applied to the entire unincorporated area of the county.  A few of your clients have development projects in process with the county.  The respective projects and the adoption of the grading ordinance provisions could be applicable to those project sites.  You have asked if you would have a conflict-of-interest if your firm is retained by the county for this project.

ANALYSIS
 
The Act's conflict of interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them. (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

At the outset, it is important to emphasize that the Act does not prohibit any person from holding any position or employment, public or private.  The Act’s conflict of interest rules apply

only to limit the participation of a public official in governmental decisionmaking, when the official has a financial interest in the decision.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight‑step analysis for deciding whether the Act's conflict of interest restrictions apply to a given individual with regard to a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  We begin at step one to answer your question.

Step #1.  Are you a public official?

 The Act defines “public official” as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  Because you are a member of LAFCO, you are a public official and therefore subject to the Act's conflict of interest restrictions.

Step #2.  Will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

 
The Act's conflict of interest provisions apply only when an official makes, participates in making, or in any way attempts to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)

Commission regulations describe in detail what constitutes making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1, 18702.2, and 18702.3, respectively.) 

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, does any of the following:  

votes on a matter, 

appoints a person, 

obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, 

enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, 

or determines not to do any of these things, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.
  

(Regulation 18702.1(a)(1)-(4).)

In our telephone conversation on April 16, 1999, you stated that LAFCO will not vote on, recommend, or take any official action on the grading ordinance.  Under these facts, it appears that you have no potential to “make” a decision on that ordinance.  (Regulation 18702.1.)

Similarly, a public official “participates in making a governmental decision,” when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official does any of the following: 

negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision; or

advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision, or by preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision.  

(Regulation 18702.2(a), (b).) 

Since LAFCO will not play any part in decisionmaking on the grading ordinance, you will not have an opportunity to “participate” in the decision.  The decision will be considered by the county, an agency that you have indicated is completely separate from LAFCO.  Therefore, you cannot act “within the authority” of your position as a member of LAFCO on this decision before a different agency.  (Regulation 18702.2.)

Under the circumstances you describe, you can at most seek to influence another agency’s decision.
  When the relevant governmental decision is within or before an agency other than the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency  “... the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.”  (Regulation 18702.3(b).) 

So long you do not in any way purport to act on behalf of LAFCO, you will not be using your official position to influence governmental decisions, and you may represent your firm before any governmental agency other than LAFCO and subordinate bodies.  Because you would not be making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence the making of any decision, you may appear before the county whether or not you have a financial interest in your firm, and whether or not the decision has a foreseeable, material financial effect on your economic interests.   Further analysis under the Act is unnecessary. 

If you need further assistance or have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:DA:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  When the determination not to act occurs because of the official's financial interest, the official's determination must be accompanied by disclosure of the financial interest, made part of the agency's official record, or made in writing to the official's supervisor as provided in 2 Cal. Code Regs. Section 18730(b)(10), to the appointing power, or to any other person specified in a Conflict of Interest Code adopted pursuant to Government Code Section 87300.


�  There are two rules bearing on the use of an official position to influence a governmental decision.  One rule applies when the governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency, or is before an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  Because you indicated that LAFCO is in no way involved in the grading ordinance decisions, this rule has no application in this case.  You wish to represent your firm in decisions before the county, not LAFCO.





